

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf	:	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff	:	
vs.	:	PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
	:	IN SUPPORT OF OMNIBUS OPPOSITION
PFIZER INC., et al.,	:	TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION <i>IN LIMINE</i>
	:	NOS. 4-12
Defendants.	:	
_____	X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. What This Case Is Really About.....	1
B. Defendants’ Awareness	4
1. FDA’s Surprising Limited Approval	4
2. Felony Off-Label Promotion of Neurontin	5
3. Bextra Off-Label Promotion	6
4. Unprecedented, and Unlawful, Document Deletion and Alteration	8
5. Government Presentations	9
6. \$664 Million in Gains from Bextra Off-Label Promotion.....	10
7. Pfizer’s Off-Label Promotion of Geodon, Lyrica and Zyvox.....	11
8. Waxman Assures Investors Pfizer Has Controls to Guard Against Off-Label Promotion.....	12
9. Defendants’ False and Misleading Statements Continue Throughout 2008.....	13
III. ARGUMENT	14
A. Evidence Primer	15
1. Federal Rule of Evidence 403 Reaches Only <i>Unfairly</i> Prejudicial Evidence.....	16
2. Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b) Does Not Apply to Evidence Necessary to Complete Story at Trial	17
B. Evidence of Pfizer’s Employees’ Deletion and Alteration of Documents Demonstrating Off-Label Promotion Is Plainly Admissible (Response to Motion <i>in Limine</i> No. 4)	19
C. Evidence of Pfizer’s Illegal Off-label Promotion of Pfizer Products Is Admissible Under Federal Rules of Evidence 401, 402, 403 and 404 (Response to Motion <i>in Limine</i> No. 5).....	22

	Page
1. Pfizer Had a Duty to Disclose Its Off-Label Promotion Practices	22
2. Evidence of Defendants’ Off-Label Promotion Is Relevant to Pfizer’s False Claim of Having “Substantial Defenses” to the Government Investigation.....	23
3. Defendants’ Off-Label Promotion of Geodon, Lyrica and Zyvox Is Relevant	24
4. Evidence of Defendants’ Off-Label Promotions Is Admissible, Is Not Unfairly Prejudicial and Does Not Violate Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b)	24
D. Pfizer’s Admissions Are Admissible (Response to Motion <i>in Limine</i> No. 7)	24
E. Pfizer’s Resolutions of the Neurontin and Genotropin Cases Are Plainly Necessary to Complete the Story at Trial (Response to Motion <i>in Limine</i> No. 8)	27
F. An Adverse Inference Instruction Is Entirely Appropriate for Holloway’s Testimony (Response to Motion <i>in Limine</i> No. 9)	30
G. Survey and Call Note Evidence Should Not be Excluded Under Federal Rule of Evidence 403 (Response to Motion <i>in Limine</i> No. 10).....	31
1. Physician Surveys Regarding Pfizer Sales Representatives’ Contacts with Physicians and Sales Representatives’ Call Notes Are Admissible	31
a. Physician Surveys	32
b. Call Notes.....	39
H. Defendants’ Motion <i>in Limine</i> No. 11 Challenging Whether Their Statements Are Actionable Is Not Well Taken.....	42
I. Plaintiffs Have Not “Abandoned” Any of Defendants’ Material Omissions (Response to Motion <i>in Limine</i> No. 12).....	46
1. Plaintiffs Opposed Defendants’ Motions for Summary Judgment in Their Entirety	47

	Page
2. The False and Misleading Statements Have Already Been Identified	48
3. No Omissions Relevant to Proving any Element of Plaintiffs' Case, Including Falsity, Have Not Been Abandoned	48
J. Plaintiffs' Loss Causation Arguments Should Be Denied (Response to Motion <i>in Limine</i> No. 6)	49
1. Defendants Are Simply Rearguing Summary Judgment	51
2. Plaintiffs Have Consistently Alleged a Realization of the Risk Theory	52
3. Defendants Completely Ignore Any Other Elements Plaintiffs Must Prove	55
IV. CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2008).....	42
<i>Brink's, Inc. v. New York</i> , 717 F.2d 700 (2d Cir. 1983).....	21, 30, 31
<i>C & E Servs., Inc. v. Ashland Inc.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 316 (D.D.C. 2008).....	42
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22, 44
<i>Cary Oil Co. v. MG Ref. & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 768 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	25
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Metlife, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	44
<i>D'Cunha v. Genovese/Eckerd Corp.</i> , 415 F. App'x 275 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Dineen v. Stramka</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	47
<i>Great Earth Int'l Franchising Corp. v. Milks Dev.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	42
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	28
<i>Hynes v. Coughlin</i> , 79 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696(RWS), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4650 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003)	25
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	44
<i>In re FBR Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	52

	Page
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	45
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3461 (PAC), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85683 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2014).....	45
<i>In re IBM Corporate Sec. Litig.</i> , 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	23, 52
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	44
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	44
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>In re Van Der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	45
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	53
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	45
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>Liberty Media Corp., LMC v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	55
<i>Louzon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)	51, 52

	Page
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	43
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , No. 3:03CV409 (DJS), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28208 (D. Conn. Nov. 10, 2005)	44
<i>Muller-Paisner v. TIAA</i> , 528 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 56
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	29
<i>Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Park W. Radiology v. CareCore Nat'l LLC</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<i>Pavone v. Puglisi</i> , No. 1:08 C 2389 (MEA), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9140 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2013).....	42, 45
<i>Romano v. Howarth</i> , 998 F.2d 101 (2d Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999).....	34, 35, 39
<i>Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 7000 (LMM), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7071 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2000).....	35
<i>SEC v. Badian</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....	44, 45
<i>Taylor v. City of New York</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	47, 48
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	43

	Page
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Aponte</i> , 31 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>United States v. Brand</i> , 467 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19, 20, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Carboni</i> , 204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 894 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 706 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	16, 17, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Jamil</i> , 707 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , No. S5 11 Cr. 62 (PAC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31968 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2013)	17, 18
<i>United States v. McCallum</i> , 584 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Mostafa</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 236, 250-51 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 36 F.3d 1229 (1st Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 702 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1481 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Roldan-Zapata</i> , 916 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19, 22

	Page
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 677 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Tischler</i> , No. S2 11 CR 424 (NRB), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122933 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013).....	40
<i>Young v. Kadien</i> , No. 09-cv-6639-FDG, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117836 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2013).....	42
<i>Zeneca, Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , No. 99 CIV. 1452 (JGK), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10852 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 1999)	40, 41

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C.	
§1591.....	18
Federal Rule of Evidence	
Rule 401	15, 22
Rule 402	15, 22
Rule 403	<i>passim</i>
Rule 404	22
Rule 404(b)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 801(c)(2).....	33
Rule 801(d)(2).....	25, 32, 39, 41
Rule 801(d)(2)(B)	27
Rule 803(3)	32, 34, 35
Rule 803(6)	39, 40, 41
Rule 807	32, 35, 38, 39
